

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NOE JUAREZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

United States of America, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SAMANTHA J. KUHN
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
SAMANTHA_KUHN@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Judgment at Issue	1
Jurisdiction	2
Rule and Statutes Involved	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. The Trial Proceedings	4
II. The Appeal Proceedings	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. This Court’s guidance is necessary to resolve circuit conflict regarding the appropriate framework for determining whether a prosecutor’s improper propensity-based arguments related to 404(b) evidence warrant a new trial.....	11
A. <i>Most circuit Courts of Appeals review these claims under a prosecutorial misconduct framework.</i>	12
B. <i>The Fifth Circuit’s review of these claims under the 404(b) admissibility framework is impractical, and Mr. Juarez’s case is the perfect vehicle to address the issue.</i>	14
II. The Court should resolve the question of when, if ever, deliberate ignorance instructions are appropriate in conspiracy cases.....	17
A. <i>The Courts of Appeals generally agree that deliberate ignorance instructions are dangerous and should rarely be given, but they nevertheless allow the instruction in conspiracy cases.</i>	19
B. <i>This Court has yet to provide guidance on the proper use of deliberate ignorance instructions in conspiracy cases, and Mr. Juarez’s case is the perfect vehicle to address this issue.</i>	20
Conclusion	22
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx, Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	16
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959).....	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	18, 21
<i>Sheard v. Klee</i> , 692 F. App'x 780 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 327 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 596 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Escalera</i> , 536 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 244 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 467 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Green-Bowman</i> , 816 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 616 F. App'x 961 (11th Cir. 2015)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Investment Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 339 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 756 F. App'x 492 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 866 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Lugo</i> , 613 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Mari</i> , 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Monsivais</i> , 737 F. App'x 668 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Oti</i> , 872 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 719 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rubio-Villareal</i> , 967 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Willner</i> , 795 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Untied States v. Araiza-Jacobo</i> , 917 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019)	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(o)	3, 4, 18
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 846	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	passim
